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PROFESSIONALS, INC.

Judith A. Riley, J.D.

January 28, 2015

Via EFIS

ATTN: Secretary

Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street

Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Common Point LLC
Access Tariff Revisions

Dear Commission Secretary:

12316 Hidden Forest Blvd.
Oklahoma City, Ok 73142

Enclosed for filing are access tariff revisions filed on behalf of Common Point LLC. This filing

adds 8XX Data Base Access Service Query rates and services so as to be consistent with the

same charges which are outlined in Common Point’s FCC Interstate tariff. The Company

respectfully requests an effective date of February 28, 2015 for this filing.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at

(405) 755-8177 extension 103, mdean@telecompliance.net.

Respectfully,
/s/ Matt Dean

Matt Dean
Regulatory Agent

Office (405) 755-8177

(800) 406-4777 Fax (405) 755-8377


mailto:mdean@telecompliance.net

Common Point LLC

PSC Mo. No. 1
1% Revised Page No. 41
Cancelling Original Page No. 41

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

3.5 RATE REGULATIONS (Cont'd)

3.5.2 Cancellation of Access Service Order
A Customer may cancel an Access Order for the installation of service on any date
prior to notification by the Company that service is available for the Customer's Use
or prior to the service date, whichever is later. The cancellation date is the date the
Company receives written or verbal notice from the Customer that the order is to be
canceled. The verbal notice must be followed by written confirmation within 10
days. If a Customer or End User is unable to accept Access Service within 30
calendar days of the original service date, the Access Order will be canceled and
applicable charges will apply.
Prior to Firm Order Confirmation Date:
If an Access Order is canceled prior to the Firm Order Confirmation date, no charges
will apply.
On or After Firm Order Confirmation Date:
If an Access Order is canceled on or after the Firm Order Confirmation date, the
Customer will be billed a charge equal to the cost incurred in such installation less net
salvage, or the charge for the minimum period.

3.5.3 8XX Data Base Query

The 8XX Data Base Query Charge will apply for each Toll-Free 8XX call query received
at the Company’s (or its provider’s) Toll-Free 8XX data base. A Basic or Vertical
Feature Query charge is assessed for each completed query returned from the data base
identifying the Customer to whom the call will be delivered whether or not the actual call
is delivered to the Customer. The Basic Query provides the identification of the Customer
to whom the call will be delivered and includes area of service routing which allows
routing of 800 series calls by telephone companies to different interexchange carriers
based on the Local Access Transport Area (LATA) in which the call originates. The
Vertical Feature Query provides the same Customer identification as the basic query and
vertical features which may include: (1) call validation, (ensuring that calls Originate
from subscribed service areas); (2) POTS translation of 800 series numbers; (3)
alternate POTS translation (which allows subscribers to vary the routing of 800 series
calls based on factors such as time of day, place or origination of the call, etc.); and (4)
multiple carrier routing (which allows subscribers to route to different carriers based on
factors similar to those in (3)). The vertical Feature charge will be assessed for each
feature used on a call.

ISSUED: January 28, 2015

EFFECTIVE: February 28, 2015

Common Point LLC
3243 Meadowbrook
Springfield, IL 62711
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SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES

Non-Recurring
5.2 Other Services (Cont'd) Monthly Rate Charge

5.2.4 Specialized Service or Arrangements ICB ICB

Specialized Service or Arrangements are provided on an
individual case basis.

5.2.5 Entrance Facility

DS1 (1.544 Mbps,) Entrance Facility, $ 281.00
Installation

DS1 (1.544 Mbps), Entrance Facility, $ 159.05
per Point of Termination

DS3 (44.736 Mbps), Entrance Facility, $307.00
Installation

DS3 (44.736 Mbps), Entrance Facility,

per Point of Termination $1845.01
5.2.6 8XX Data Base Access Service Queries (N)
Per Query
Basic $0.0075
Vertical Feature $0.0080 (N)
ISSUED: January 28, 2015 EFFECTIVE: February 28, 2015

ISSUED BY: Joseph O’Hara

Assistant Treasurer
3243 Meadowbrook
Springfield, IL 62711



